# OP \$240.00 3896219

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM718898

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of First Lien Trademark Security Interests

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| FMP Agency Services, LLC |          |                | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MobileHelp, LLC                     |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 5050 Conference Way N.              |
| City:           | Boca Raton                          |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                             |
| Postal Code:    | 33431                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                      |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3896219  | MOBILEHELP                     |
| Registration Number: | 4828695  | MOBILEVITALS                   |
| Registration Number: | 4827729  | MOBILEHELP CONNECT             |
| Serial Number:       | 86445001 | WHEREABLE                      |
| Serial Number:       | 86448893 | WHEREABLES                     |
| Serial Number:       | 86800419 | HELP AT THE TOUCH OF A BUTTON  |
| Registration Number: | 5754813  | MOBILEHELP HEALTHCARE DIVISION |
| Registration Number: | 6292461  | CLEAR ARCH HEALTH              |
| Registration Number: | 6292462  | CLEAR ARCH HEALTH              |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                       | Doris Ka               |  |  |
|--|------------------------|--|--|
| SIGNATURE:   | /Doris Ka/             |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:   | 04/04/2022             |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 7                                     |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trade                       | mark Release#page1.tif |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trademark Release#page2.tif |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trademark Release#page3.tif |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trademark Release#page4.tif |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trademark Release#page5.tif |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trademark Release#page6.tif |                        |  |  |
| source=FMP Agency.MobileHelp Trade                       | mark Release#page7.tif |  |  |

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS is dated as of April 1, 2022, by FMP Agency Services, LLC ("Agent"). Terms defined in the Collateral Agreement referred to below and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Collateral Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Agent and MobileHelp, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, f/k/a Integrity Tracking, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (the "Grantor"), are parties to (i) that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement dated as of February 22, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Collateral Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents dated as of February 22, 2017 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Integrity Patent Acknowledgment Agreement", and (iii) that certain Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of February 22, 2017 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Integrity Trademark Acknowledgment Agreement", and (iv) that certain Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of dated September 9, 2020 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Acknowledgement of Security Interests In Trademarks") (collectively, the "Security Documents");

WHEREAS, under the Security Documents, the Grantor granted the Agent a security interest in, among other things, certain Patents and Trademarks (the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and the goodwill of the businesses with which the Collateral is associated, as security for certain obligations of the Grantor to the Agent;

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded the Integrity Patent Acknowledgment Agreement on February 24, 2017, at Reel 041808, Frame 0097 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch (Patents) and the Integrity Trademark Acknowledgement Agreement on February 24, 2017, at Reel 5996, Frame 0184 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch (Trademarks) and the Acknowledgement of Security Interests In Trademarks Agreement on September 10, 2020, at Reel 7055, Frame 0161 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch (Trademarks); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interests in the Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby fully discharges, releases and terminates its security interests in and liens on the Collateral listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and the goodwill of the businesses with which the Collateral is associated, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in the foregoing under the Security Documents shall hereby cease and become void.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

#### **FMP AGENCY SERVICES, LLC**

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: William Kennedy Jr.

Title: President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

# Patents (all registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office):

Reel 041808 / Frame 0097

|     | Assignee  | Patent Title   | Serial No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-----|---|--|------------|-------------|------------|------------|
| 1.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Managing battery power for mobile emergency communication device       | 12927806   | 11/24/2010  | 8270938    | 09/18/2012 |
| 2.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Communications method  | 12322566   | 02/03/2009  | 8086250    | 12/27/2011 |
| 3.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Alzheimer's patient tracking system                                    | 11891377   | 08/10/2007  | 7825794    | 11/02/2010 |
| 4.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Proximity based emergency communication system                         | 12819865   | 06/21/2010  | 8447265    | 05/21/2013 |
| 5.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Wireless sensor network<br>data management system<br>& method          | 11972275   | 01/10/2008  | 8253547    | 08/28/2012 |
| 6.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Wireless sensor network<br>context data delivery<br>system & method    | 11972335   | 01/10/2008  | 7843325    | 11/30/2010 |
| 7.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Wireless sensor network<br>context data delivery<br>system & method    | 12911498   | 10/25/2010  | 8299912    | 10/30/2012 |
| 8.  | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Personal monitoring system and method                                  | 14546781   | 11/18/2014  | 9497609    | 11/15/2016 |
| 9.  | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Personal monitoring system and method                                  | 13539296   | 06/29/2012  | 8938210    | 01/20/2015 |
| 10. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Wearable health<br>monitoring device and<br>methods for step detection | 12192830   | 08/15/2008  | 9295412    | 03/29/2016 |
| 11. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Wearable health<br>monitoring device and<br>methods for fall detection | 12192855   | 08/15/2008  | 9179864    | 11/10/2015 |

|     | Assignee  | Patent Title  | Serial No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-----|---|---|------------|-------------|------------|------------|
| 12. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Wireless sensor network<br>calibration system and<br>method   | 11972197   | 01/10/2008  | 8912899    | 12/16/2014 |
| 13. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Wireless sensor network<br>system and method  | 11972039   | 01/10/2008  | 8556833    | 10/15/2013 |
| 14. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Event data monitoring systems and methods   | 13544988   | 07/09/2012  | 8868616    | 10/21/2014 |
| 15. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Human health monitoring systems and methods   | 12686342   | 01/12/2010  | 8653965    | 02/18/2014 |
| 16. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | Human health monitoring graphical user interface systems and methods                                | 12686296   | 01/12/2010  |            |            |
| 17. | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Systems and methods for<br>automatically reporting<br>location change in user<br>monitoring systems | 14530321   | 10/31/2014  |            |            |
| 18. | MobileHelp, LLC                                     | Emergency response systems and methods  | 14157510   | 01/16/2014  | 9735896    | 08/15/2017 |

# <u>Trademarks</u> (all registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office):

## Reel 5996 / Frame 0184

|    | Owner   | Trademark             | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date  |
|----|---|-----------------------|------------|-------------|----------|------------|
| 1. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | MOBILEHELP            | 77879022   | 11/23/2009  | 3896219  | 12/28/2010 |
| 2. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | MobileVitals & Design | 86427077   | 10/17/2014  | 4828695  | 10/06/2015 |
| 3. | MobileHelp, LLC<br>f/k/a Integrity<br>Tracking, LLC | MobileHelp Connect    | 86150442   | 12/22/2013  | 4827729  | 10/06/2015 |

|    | Owner                      | Trademark                        | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|----|----------------------------|----------------------------------|------------|-------------|----------|-----------|
| 4. | Integrity Tracking,<br>LLC | WhereAble                        | 86445001   | 11/05/2014  |          |           |
| 5. | Integrity Tracking,<br>LLC | WhereAbles                       | 86448893   | 11/08/2014  |          |           |
| 6. | Integrity Tracking,<br>LLC | HELP AT THE TOUCH<br>OF A BUTTON | 86800419   | 10/27/2015  |          |           |

## Reel 7055 / Frame 0161

|    | Owner           | Trademark                                  | Serial No. | Filing Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date  |
|----|-----------------|--|------------|-------------|----------|------------|
| 1. | MobileHelp, LLC | MobileHelp Healthcare<br>Division & Design | 87865855   | 04/06/2018  | 5754813  | 05/21/2019 |
| 2. | MobileHelp, LLC | Clear Arch Health                          | 88918774   | 05/15/2020  | 6292461  | 03/16/2021 |
| 3. | MobileHelp, LLC | Clear Arch Health &<br>Design              | 88918830   | 05/15/2020  | 6292462  | 03/16/2021 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007680 FRAME: 0111

**RECORDED: 04/04/2022**